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K. Wah International Holdings Limited 
(“KWIH”; stock code: 0173), listed in 
Hong Kong in 1987*, is the property 
flagship of K. Wah Group. With a property 
portfolio encompassing premium 
residential developments, Grade-A office 
towers, hotels, serviced apartments and 
retail spaces, KWIH has a presence in 
Hong Kong, Shanghai, Guangzhou and 
Southeast Asia.

KWIH aims at establishing a position of large-scale 

integrated property developer and investor in the 

Greater China region. With a focus on an integrated 

approach for value creation, KWIH blends 

architectural design, quality, functionalities and top-

notch building services in all its properties to redefine 

the standard of quality modern living. Furthermore, 

driven by a keen market sense and a versatile strategy, 

and backed by strong financial capability, KWIH has 

built up a prime land reserve in major cities of China, 

and thus a strong foothold for future growth.

KWIH has received several international accolades for 

its outstanding quality and service. Awarded Business 

Superbrands in the property development sector in 

2006, KWIH was also a winner in the Hong Kong 

Property Developer category of the High-Flyer 

Outstanding Enterprises for two consecutive years.

*  Formerly K. Wah Stones (Holdings) Limited listed 

in 1987.
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Corporate Information

CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR
Dr. Che-woo Lui, GBS, MBE, JP, LLD, DSSc, DBA

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
Mr. Francis Lui Yiu Tung 
Ms. Paddy Tang Lui Wai Yu, JP 

Mr. Lam Kwong Yu, SBS

NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
Sir David Akers-Jones*, KBE, GBM, CMG, Hon. RICS, JP 
Mr. Michael Leung Man Kin, CBE, JP 
Dr. The Hon. Leo Lee Tung Hai*, GBM, GBS, LLD, JP 
Dr. Robin Chan Yau Hing*, GBS, LLD, JP 
Mr. Robert George Nield* 
Dr. William Yip Shue Lam*, LLD

* Independent Non-executive Directors

COMPANY SECRETARY
Ms. Leung Wai Yee (appointed on 16 April 2009)

AUDITOR
PricewaterhouseCoopers

PRINCIPAL BANKERS
Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited 
Bank of Communications Co., Ltd. 
DBS Bank Ltd. 
Nanyang Commercial Bank, Limited 
Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited 
The Bank of East Asia, Limited 
The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation  
 Limited

SOLICITORS
Richards Butler 
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Financial Highlights

STRONG FINANCIAL POSITION

2008 
(HK$ million) 

As at 
31 December 2008

2007 
(HK$ million) 

As at 
31 December 2007

Cash and Bank Balances 1,291 2,445

Total Borrowings 4,744 4,579

Gearing Ratio* 25% 15%

NAV per Share (HK$) 3.12 3.46

*  The ratio of total loans outstanding less cash and bank balances to total assets excluding cash and bank balances

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

2008 
(HK$ million) 

For the year ended 
31 December 2008

2007 
(HK$ million) 

For the year ended 
31 December 2007

Revenue 1,153 4,800

Change in fair value of investment properties (62) 352

(Impairment loss)/gain on disposal of non-current investment (667) 1,374

Operating profit 398 1,080

Net (loss)/profit (572) 2,630

Basic (LPS)/EPS (HK cents) (25.03) 100.27

DPS (HK cents) 2.0 30.5



Five Years Summary
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT

Revenue 418,257 289,307 275,956 4,799,504 1,152,989

Profit/(loss) before tax 231,153 393,249 1,008,763 2,850,701 (406,998)

Taxation credit/(charge) 1,461 (142,869) (307,019) (220,621) (164,869)

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations 232,614 250,380 701,744 2,630,080 (571,867)

Profit from discontinued operations 29,757 3,553,418 — — —

Minority interests (21,157) (159,750) (472,041) (178,938) (45,380)

Profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders 241,214 3,644,048 229,703 2,451,142 (617,247)

Earnings/(loss) per share (HK cents) 12.1 157.7 9.5 100.3 (25.0)

Dividend per share (HK cents) (note 1) 6.0 53.7 3.5 30.5 2.0

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Non-current assets 1,090,200 2,140,863 3,491,746 3,799,234 3,871,113

Associated companies and jointly controlled entities 508,389 577,261 575,502 700,916 2,996,863

Other non-current assets/investments 440,947 2,698,833 4,486,676 1,198,107 177,091

Net current assets 4,389,180 2,033,802 2,206,072 7,685,719 4,793,691

Employment of capital 6,428,716 7,450,759 10,759,996 13,383,976 11,838,758

Financed by:

Share capital 201,564 237,792 242,995 245,869 247,038

Reserves 2,471,190 5,078,878 7,221,368 8,256,702 7,458,661

Shareholders’ funds 2,672,754 5,316,670 7,464,363 8,502,571 7,705,699

Minority interests 723,354 355,968 856,817 1,056,774 1,198,556

Long-term liabilities 2,773,224 1,567,857 1,914,731 3,297,252 2,325,615

Non-current liabilities 259,384 210,264 524,085 527,379 608,888

Capital employed 6,428,716 7,450,759 10,759,996 13,383,976 11,838,758

Net assets value per share (HK$) 1.34 2.30 3.07 3.46 3.12

Note:

1  Dividend in 2005 included the special interim dividend in specie of one GEG share for every ten shares of the Company.
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Five Years Summary
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Statement from the Chairman

Dear Shareholders,

2008 has been a year most extraordinary for 
many. Governments have been concerting 
efforts to confine the impact of the 
unprecedented financial crisis on world 
economy with a host of stimulus measures. 
Businesses have also been making adjustments 
and strengthening their operations so as to be 
more resilient to the challenges. It is believed 
that the global financial crisis and its aftermath 
on global economic balance of play will 
accelerate the rise of Asia as a trendsetter in 
the world stage.

CORE BUSINESSES AND FINANCIAL 
POSITION REMAIN SOLID
The Group achieved solid performance in its 
core operations despite a stagnant market 
subsequent to the unforeseen economic 
downturn in the second half of the year. 
Satisfactory sales of The Great Hill in Hong 
Kong were reported while Shanghai K. Wah 
Centre continued to generate stable rental 
income. Excluding the impairment charge due 
to diminution in value on the residual shares 

the Group still holds in Galaxy Entertainment 
Group Limited, and the small write down on 
investment properties, the Group reported an 
operating profit of HK$398 million. The 
Group’s financial position remained strong 
with more than HK$3 billion available funds 
on hand, which suffices for us to address the 
current economic environment and to explore 
investment opportunities that offer lucrative 
potentials.

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT POLICY IN 
SUPPORT OF SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT
In Mainland China, the Group launched 
Shanghai Westwood II in late 2008 to 
capitalise on favourable market sentiments 
fostered by the Central Government’s 
measures to stabilise property market. The 
project topped the list of best-selling 
residential housing in Shanghai as over 80% 
of the units were sold in three months, 
booking decent proceeds for the Group for 
2009. Besides, turnaround in volume and 
transacted prices has been observed in first-
tier cities in Mainland China.
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MAINLAND PROJECTS TO DRIVE 
FUTURE GROWTH
Meanwhile, we will continue to deploy 
resources to expedite development of existing 
premium projects in Shanghai and Guangzhou 
and launch these projects at opportune 
moments. The State policy of developing 
Shanghai into an international financial centre 
and shipping centre, and positioning 
Guangzhou as the hub of the “One-hour 
Economic Circle” of the Pearl River Delta, are 
instrumental to enhancing competitiveness 
and strategic importance of the two cities. 
Nonetheless, Shanghai World Expo and 
Guangzhou Asian Games in 2010 are 
expected to underpin sustainable development 
of the property markets.

At home, the Group remains optimistic about 
the economic outlook of Hong Kong, whose 
residential property market has shown signs of 
stabilisation in recent months.

Looking ahead, we will continue to 
consolidate our operational efficiency and 
effectiveness so as to sustain the Group’s long-
term growth in a timely and progressive 
manner.

Last but not least, on behalf of the Board, I 
would like to express my heartfelt appreciation 
to all staff for their commitment and 
dedication during these extraordinary times. 
With concerted efforts, I am confident we 
shall deliver promising results again in the 
many years to come.

Dr. Che-woo Lui 
Chairman

7 April 2009

The Group achieved solid performance in its core operations despite 
a stagnant market subsequent to the unforeseen economic 
downturn in the second half of the year. Our financial position 
remained strong, which suffices for us to address the current 
economic environment and to explore investment opportunities 
that offer lucrative potentials.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended 31 December 2008, revenue was HK$1,153 million (compared to HK$4,800 million for year 
2007). Properties sales was down from HK$4,383 million in 2007 to HK$744 million in 2008, due to the fact that 
lesser than expected properties sales were recognised (principally from The Great Hill in Hong Kong) during the 
year. Rental income slightly increased from HK$213 million in 2007 to HK$262 million in 2008. The Group 
continued to achieve good occupancy rate and satisfactory rental level with its investment properties.

During the year under review, the Group has had a loss of HK$572 million (2007: profit HK$2,630 million). 
Principally, this was mainly due to the HK$667 million impairment loss charged to the consolidated profit and loss 
statement of the Group for year 2008 with respect to the diminution in value of the 162.5 million shares of 
Galaxy Entertainment Group Limited (“GEG”) which the Group still retains after the partial disposal in 2007. 
Weaker than expected properties sales in terms of both volume and pricing in the wake of the global financial 
crisis also contributed to this. Despite this, the Group’s core business and operations remain solid. Our operating 
profit excluding the change in fair value of investment properties and impairment loss (2007: gain on disposal) of 
non-current investments was HK$398 million (2007: HK$1,080 million).

By Division

Properties Trading Unallocated Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 
Revenue 1,005,519 147,470 — 1,152,989
Cost of goods sold (420,912) (132,206) — (553,118)

584,607 15,264 — 599,871

Other operating income 16,881 115 22,256 39,252
Other net (loss)/gains (60,093) — 72,050 11,957
Other operating expenses (31,184) — — (31,184)
Administrative expenses (205,406) (11,308) (4,974) (221,688)
Change in fair value of investment properties (62,298) — — (62,298)
Impairment loss of non-current investments — — (667,053) (667,053)

Segment results 242,507 4,071 (577,721) (331,143)

Mainland China Most of the Group’s property development projects in 

Shanghai and Guangzhou were under construction or development and 

works were progressing well.

(A) Current Major Development Properties (total gross floor area 
(“GFA”) of approximately 2,100,000 square meters)

Shanghai
(i)  Shanghai Westwood, No. 701 Guangzhong Road, Da Ning 

International Community (100% owned)

The Group has already completed the development of Phase I 

of this luxurious condominium project. The Group has 

launched pre-sales of Phase II (approximately 140,000 square 

metres) over which the Group has registered good sales in 

terms of both volume and pricing. The Group expects to 

recognise properties sales of Phase II in 2009. The Group has 

also started the development of Phase III of this project 

(approximately 100,000 square metres).
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Type
Large-scale residential 
development

Location
Daning International Community,
Zhabei, Shanghai

Gross Floor Area (Residential 
portion)
130,000 sqm

No. of Units 
1,061

Project Portfolio

“Let architecture enchant life, let life appraise architecture. A good 
architecture can enhance qualitative life and value of a property in long-
term. A good design shall always evolve with time, and shall take good 
consideration on the style of living and personal desire of its end users. The 
uniqueness of the taste created by a good design plus a caring property 
management service are always the major consideration for selecting a 
property which you will call “home”.”
 Mr. David Ng

 Director — Shanghai Operations

Shanghai Westwood II
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The Daning Commercial Plaza Shanghai Westwood III
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Type

Grade A office

Location

Huaihai Zhong Road, Shanghai

Gross Floor Area

72,000 sqm

Occupancy Rate

Over 90%

Project Portfolio

”Our commitment to quality enables us to ride on the tides of an adverse market 
to sustain strong sales, creating a sense of good value for money and confidence 
for homebuyers. In fact, opportune timing cannot be captured without precise 
strategy and adequate planning.”

 Mr. Vincent Gu
 Assistant General Manager — Sales & Property Management, Shanghai Properties

Shanghai K. Wah Centre
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Type

French style high-end residential 

units and serviced apartments

Location

Jianguo Xi Road, Xuhui District,

Shanghai

Gross Floor Area

140,000 sqm

No. of Phases

4

Project Portfolio

Jianguo Xi Road Project, 
Xuhui District, Shanghai

Three residential towers already topped out 

Shanghai
The Group’s two luxurious developments are located in downtown Shanghai, namely 
the Jingan District Project and Xuhui District Project. The former is situated in an 
upscale residential district, neighbouring the Nanjing Xi Road Commercial Circle. 
Surrounded by low-rise buildings, the property offers unparalleled city view. The 
latter is within walking distance from the CBD at Huaihai Zhong Road, and 
consists of premium residential units, serviced apartments and arcade. 
Construction of the properties is underway and the launch will be planned 

opportunely considering their huge potential.



2
5

A
n

n
u

a
l 

R
e

p
o

rt
 2

0
0

8
 

K
. 

W
a

h
 I

n
te

rn
a

ti
o

n
a

l 
H

o
ld

in
g

s 
Li

m
it

e
d

Type

High-end residential 

development

Location

Urumqi Bei Road, Jingan District,

Shanghai

Gross Floor Area

100,000 sqm

No. of Phases

3

Yanjiazhai Project,
Jingan District, Shanghai

Progress in March 2009
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Type

Integrated development

Location

Yingbin Road North,

Xinhua Town, Huadu

Guangzhou

Gross Floor Area

323,000 sqm

Project Portfolio

Guangzhou Huadu Airport CBD Project

Guangzhou
Huadu, situated strategically in northern Guangzhou, is one of the major markets where the Group begins to 
establish large-scale integrated developments. Spurred by the opening of the Baiyun International Airport, 
Huadu has emerged as a major logistics hub embracing air and land transportations in addition to other key 
economic drivers, namely, automobile, jewellery and leather goods manufacturing. The influx of 
investments by state-owned and foreign corporations has laid a solid foundation for Huadu’s 
development, while also enabling the Group to capitalise on increasing demand for residential and 
commercial facilities. Besides, the Wuhan — Guangzhou Railway under construction and imminent 
construction of mass transit railway Route 9 will further improve Huadu’s infrastructure.

Progress of hotel and office tower in April 2009
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Type

Large-scale integrated 

community

Location

Xinhua Town, Huadu

Guangzhou

Gross Floor Area

1,147,000 sqm

No. of Phases

6

Guangzhou Huadu
Mega Integrated Project
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Project Portfolio

Tai Po Town Lot No. 186 and No. 188
at Pak Shek Kok, Tai Po,
New Territories, Hong Kong

No. 6 Shiu Fai Terrace,
Stubbs Road,
Hong Kong

Hong Kong
The Group has acquired a number of prime plots in Hong Kong, the construction of which is underway. The 
projects will be developed into high-end residential properties with innovative design. Launch of these 
projects will be carefully planned to generate maximum returns in the next few years. 

Progress in March 2009

Progress in March 2009




